statements), as well as real estate leased to third parties (described in
Note 5 “Investment and operating property” to the consolidated financial
statements).

Investments in real estate or real estate products (for own use or
investment) account for just over 6.5% of the market value of the
investment portfolio. This percentage is consistent with the strategic
allocation of the investment portfolio, as well as its tactical allocation, as
def ine d by th e Investment C ommit te e and in force as  at
December 31, 2015.

Sensitivity tests
In addition to calculating the capital required to cover the risk taken, the
Group regularly conducts sensitivity tests to check the adequacy of its
protection and the possibility of scenarios involving higher risks than
initially anticipated.

The results are representative of the risks concerned but, like any
simulation, have their limits. The simulation is based on the situation at a
given date, i.e. the year-end in the present case. As such, the results do
not reflect events that may arise after the end of the financial year.

138 EULER HERMES GROUP   2015 Registration Document

Major risk factors and their management within the Group4 Quantitative and qualitative notes relating to risk factors

◾◾ RISK RELATING TO EQUITIES AND BONDS IN THE PORTFOLIO ON DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in € millions)

Market value on
December 31,

2015

Impact of a
100 bp increase

in interest
rates (2)

Impact of 10%
fall in equity

markets
Market value at

12/31/2014

Impact of a
100 bp increase

in interest
rates (1)

Impact of 10%
fall in equity

markets

Bonds 2,993 (100.1) - 2,816 (84.7) -

Equities 270 - (27.0) 246 - (23.5)

TOTAL 3,263 3,061

(1)	 Average sensitivity 3%, calculated on the main subsidiaries representing over 99% of the bond portfolio at the end of 2013.
(2)	 Average sensitivity 3%, calculated on the main subsidiaries representing over 99% of the bond portfolio at the end of 2014.

◾◾ RISK ON PORTFOLIO EQUITIES AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in € millions)

Market value on
December 31, 2015 −

scenario impact

Revaluation reserves −
shareholders’
equity impact

Amortized cost −
economic account impact

TOTAL 270.5 22.3 248.2

Impact of 10% fall in equity markets (27.0) (22.3) (4.7)

Impact of 30% fall in equity markets (74.8) (22.3) (52.5)

Impact on shareholders’ equity does not take account of deferred taxes. Income impact is before tax.

(in € millions)
Net income

2015
10% fall in
premiums

10% rise in
cost of claims

in 2015 net
appeals

10% increase
in

management
costs

2014 Net
income

10% fall in
premiums

10% increase
in cost

of claims in
2014 net

appeals

10% increase
in

management
costs

Change in net income 302 (52) (70) (68) 302 (57) (65) (68)

◾◾ FINANCIAL PORTFOLIO ON DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in € millions) Assets (a) Liabilities (b)

Foreign-
currency

commitments
(c)

Net position
before hedging